www.ecourtsindia.com

www.ecourtsindia.com

www.ecourtsindia.com

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

### BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MRS. RACHNA GUPTA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 25016-25017/2013

COMMERCIAL AND INDL FINANCE P LTD & ANR

Petitioner(s)

### **VERSUS**

SURUCHI CHAND AND ORS

(with appln. (s) for permission to file synopsis and list of dates and permission to place addl. documents on record and interim relief and office report)

Date: 22/09/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Prashant Mehra, Adv. Mr. Pramod B. Agarwala, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Abhay Kumar,Adv.
Ms. Praveena Gautam,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

## SLP(C) NO.25016/2013

Among 25 respondents herein, counter affidavit on behalf of respondent nos. 1 to 3 has been filed however, vakalatnama is still awaited for respondent nos. 2 and 3. Be filed within three weeks time.

Counter affidavit of respondent nos. 4,9 and 23 is also awaited. Be filed within four weeks time as last opportunity.

Service upon respondent nos. 5 to 8, 10 to 22 and 25 is complete but none has entered appearance.

## Item No.24

Respondent no.24 since has failed to file counter affidavit despite the expiry of the time stipulated for the purpose. Further opportunity is hereby declined.

-2-

# SLP(C) NO.25017/2013

Among six respondents herein, counter affidavit on behalf of respondent nos. 1 to 3 has come on record however, vakalatnama for respondent nos. 2 and 3 is awaited. Be filed within three weeks time.

Service upon respondent no.4 is complete but none has entered appearance.

Counter affidavit for respondent no.5 is awaited. Be filed within four weeks time as last opportunity.

Registry to report the status of respondent no.6. At this stage, the ld. Counsel for the petitioner has mentioned that respondent no.5 in this petition is same as respondent no.24 of the connected petition SLP(C) no. 25016/2013 and respondent no.6 is the same as respondent no.25. In the former petition, opportunity of respondent No.24 to file counter affidavit has already been declined. Service of respondent no.25 is already complete with no presence. Service for respondent no.6 in this petition is also treated complete with no appearance and opportunity respondent no.5 is treated as declined to file counter affidavit.

List again on 20.11.2015.

(RACHNA GUPTA) Registrar